

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petitions for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos. 2373-2377/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-12-2019 in OSA No. 54/2004, OSA No.56/2004, OSA No.57/2004, OSA No. 58/2004 OSA No. 59/2004 passed by the High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad)

M/S. TRINITY INFRAVENTURES LTD. & ORS. ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M. S. MURTHY & ORS. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.13524/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.13525/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.13523/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

WITH

Diary No(s). 9308/2020 (XII-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and FOR PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) ON IA 61227/2020 FOR PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES ON IA 61228/2020 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 61229/2020, FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 134058/2020

Diary No(s). 27937/2020 (XII-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.45874/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.45875/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.45873/2021-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

SLP(C) No. 1584/2022 (XII-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.14670/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.14667/2022-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.14669/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

SLP(C) No. 256/2022 (XII-A)

(IA No.2388/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.2389/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

SLP(C) No. 980/2022 (XII-A)

(IA No.10557/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.10556/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

SLP(C) No. 2203/2022 (XII-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.20693/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

Dy. No. 24190/2022(XII-A) (Item NO.16)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.66516/2022-APPLICATION FOR
SUBSTITUTION AND I. A. NO. 66514/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION.

Date : 04-05-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

For Parties

Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vikas Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mandeep Kalra, Adv.
Ms. Divya Singh Pundir, Adv.
Ms. Radhika Narula, Adv.
Ms. Kanak Malik, Adv.
Mr. Rishabh Lekhi, Adv.
Ms. Aru Jha, Adv.
Mr. Kanay Pisal, Adv.
Ms. Shrishti Singh, Adv.
Mr. V. Praveen Goud, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR

Mr. V.V.S. Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. V. Venkat Mayur, Adv.
Mr. Tadimalla Bhaskar Gowtham, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Singh, AOR

Mr. Yatindra Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Anand Sanjay M. Nuli, Adv.
Mr. Venkat Mayur, Adv.
Mr. Suraj Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Dharm Singh, Adv.
M/S. Nuli & Nuli, AOR

Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. C.V. Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Krishnan, AOR

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. K. Venkata Pal, Adv.
Mr. Hullapudi Rambabu, Adv.
Mr. N. Eswara Rao, Adv.
M/S. M. Rambabu And Co., AOR

Ms. Tatini Basu, AOR

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR
Mr. Abdul Saleem, Adv.
Mr. Elambharathi Subbiah, Adv.
Ms. Lakshmi Rao, Adv.

Ms. Garima Jain, Adv.
Mr. Suhail Ahmed, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Krishnan, AOR

Mr. P.V. Surendernath, Sr. Adv.
Mr. D. Srinivas, Adv.
Ch. Leela Sarveswar, Adv.
Ms. C. Rubavathi, Adv.
Mr. Sawan Kumar Shukla, Adv.
Mr. M. A. Chinnasamy, AOR

M/S. Nuli & Nuli, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

1. Heard learned Senior counsel appearing on behalf of the parties at length and perused the material placed on record.
2. Permission to file the Special Leave Petitions is granted.
3. Issue Notice.
4. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.
5. The learned advocates who appear on caveat for the respondents accept notice.
6. I.A. Nos. 14667/2022 in SLP No. 1584/2022 and 66516/2022 in Dy. No. 24190/2021- Applications for substitution are allowed.
5. Counter affidavits, if any, be filed by the respondents within two weeks.
- 6 List the matters on 18.05.2022.
- 7 Order of status quo granted on 19.04.2022, shall continue to operate.

**(RAJNI MUKHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)**

**(R.S. NARAYANAN)
COURT MASTER (NSH)**